
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Standards 
Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 29 March 2019 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Monday, 8th April, 2019

A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held on the above date, commencing at 
10.00 am in Conference Rooms, Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following 
matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A
PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
of the previous meeting held on 3 December 2018 attached.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 Review of Code of Conduct and Complaints Guidance (Pages 5 - 48)
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (SC/19/1) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER
Membership:-

Councillors Thomas (Chair), Bown, Drean, Ellery (Vice-Chair), Prowse, Redman and 
Trail BEM



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda. 

2. Reporting of Meetings
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any part of the 
meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - 
and use any communication method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to 
publish, post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of 
any such
[...]
 
dispensation.
Where you declare at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary or personal interest that you have not previously 
included in your Register of Interests then you must, within 28 days of the date of the meeting at which the 
declaration was made, ensure that your Register is updated to include details of the interest so declared.

4. Part 2 Reports
Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this meeting contain 
exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on 
to any other person(s).  Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only)
Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 37, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

3 December 2018 

Present:-
Councillors Thomas (Chair), Coles (vice Bown), Drean, Ellery (Vice-Chair), Redman and Trail BEM.

Apologies:-
Councillors Bown and Prowse.

* SC/7  Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 and 26 October 2018 be 
signed as correct records, subject to:

(a). The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018 being amended to 
record the apologies of Cllr. David Thomas; and

(b). The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October being amended to record 
that Fr. David Watson (Independent Person) was in attendance and to 
record the apologies of Cllr. David Thomas.

* SC/8  Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the gro
[...]
 
received, that the “Twitter” post did amount to breaches of the Code, the Committee 
went on to consider submissions in mitigation and the imposition of sanctions.
The Committee noted that the Subject Member regretted any offence caused and 
had, immediately on being notified of the alleged breach, removed the post, 
amended the heading on the “Twitter” account to remove the reference to the 
Authority and had written an apology to the Monitoring Officer.  This was 
acknowledged in the investigation report which also recommended – in light of the 
previous actions – that no further action be taken.  The Subject Member also 
indicated that he had not used his “Twitter” account since being notified of the 
alleged breaches of the Code.
At this stage, the Committee gave regard to an e-mail received from the Independent 
Person (Fr. David Watson) who agreed with the investigating officer’s view that no 
further action be taken.

Page 2



RESOLVED 
(a). That, given the actions already undertaken by the Subject Member, no 

further sanctions be imposed for the breaches of the Code identified; and
(b). That the Monitoring Officer be requested to provide all Authority Members 

with a copy of any Social Media Policy in place for Service employees.

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 12.40 pm

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

SC/19/1 

MEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 8 APRIL 2019 

SUBJECT OF REPORT REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT AND COMPLAINTS GUIDANCE 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services  

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee considers the contents of this report with a 
view to: 

(a). recommending to the Authority that: 

(i) an indemnity be provided for Independent 
Person(s) and co-opted members (if appointed) of 
the Standards Committee to meet any reasonable 
costs incurred in securing appropriate legal advice 
and representation in respect of any civil or 
criminal proceedings that may arise from their 
involvement in Authority standards matters – this 
indemnity to include a requirement that any 
expenditure incurred by the Authority under the 
indemnity be refunded in the event of a conviction 
that was not subsequently overturned on appeal 

(ii) the Authority’s Code of Conduct be amended: 

A. to incorporate the following definition of 
harassment in paragraph 4.2(4): 

“harassment” may be defined as any 
unwanted behaviour  which the individual 
subject to that behaviour finds offensive 
or which makes them feel intimidated or 
humiliated.  This can happen on its own or 
alongside other forms of discrimination.  
Examples of unwanted behaviour include: 

 spoken or written words or abuse; 

 offensive tweets, e-mails or 
comments on social networking 
sites; 

 images and graffiti; 

 physical gestures;  

 facial expressions; and 

 jokes 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



B. to insert the following into the General 
Obligations paragraph of the Code 
(paragraph 4.1)(you must….) 

(6) comply and co-operate fully and openly 
in any formal standards investigation in 
which you are either the Subject Member or 
a witness; 

C. to insert the following into paragraph 4.2 of 
the Code (you must not….) 

(10) make trivial or malicious allegations 
against a fellow Member (or Members) of 
the Authority. 

(iii) two Independent Persons be appointed, with the 
Clerk delegated authority to undertake the process 
for and determine the appointments and with the 
term of office of the Independent Persons to be 
limited to three years, renewable once; 

(iv) that the Independent Persons be remunerated on 
the basis £100 for each standards issue they are 
involved in; 

(v) that up to four co-opted members be appointed to 
serve on the Standards Committee, with the Clerk 
delegated authority to undertake an appropriate 
appointments process and confirm actual 
appointments 

(vi) that the co-opted members be remunerated on the 
basis of £500 per annum.  

(b). approving the following amendment to the Guidance on 
Making a Complaint: 

amend the “Other Assessment Criteria” sub-heading by 
insertion of the words (the Public Interest Test) and 
amending the introductory paragraph to read “If your 
complaint meets the above criteria, the Monitoring Officer, 
following consultation with the Independent Person, may 
still decide to take no further action in respect of your 
complaint if it is felt that further action would not be in the 
public interest.  This is likely to be the case where one or 
more of the following applies”. 

(c). determining whether to adopt either Option A or Option B 
as set out in paragraph 4.15 and relating to dealing with 
complaints that have been subject to investigation i.e. 
whether or not to hold hearings; 

(d). that, subject to the decision at (c) above: 

(i) should Option A be preferred, the revised 
arrangements should come into effect for any 
complaints received after the date of this Committee 
meeting;  or 

Page 6



(ii) should Option B be preferred, the revised 
arrangements should come into effect  for any 
complaints received after the date of this Committee 
meeting, initially with a Hearing Panel comprising 
three Members of the Standards Committee, selected 
by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 
Committee Chair from the full Standards Committee; 
with the Hearing Panel to be expanded subsequently 
to include two co-opted members, subject to the 
Authority approving the appointment of such 
members and to the appointments having been 
made.   

(e). that  the complaints handling arrangements be amended 
as follows: 

(i) for those instances where a formal investigation 
report concludes that there is no breach of the 
code and/or no sanction is recommended, the 
Monitoring Officer should be delegated authority to 
determine the matter following consultation with 
the Independent Person; and 

(ii) for all cases where a complaint has been subject to 
formal investigation, then the Monitoring Officer 
should produce and publish on the Authority’s 
website, as soon as possible, a Decision Notice 
including a brief statement of the facts, the 
provisions of the Code engaged by the allegations, 
the view of the Independent Person, the reasoning 
of the decision maker and any sanction (or other 
action) applied; 

(f). that the Clerk be authorised: 

(i) to revise the current Guidance on Making a 
Complaint to produce two separate documents (a 
Guide to Making a Complaint; and Procedures to be 
Followed on Receipt of a Complaint), both to be 
published on the website; and 

(ii) to amend the Procedures document to reflect the 
new arrangements as determined at (c) an (e) 
above. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At is meeting on 30 April 2018, the Authority approved 
recommendations from the former Determinations and Dispensations 
Committee that saw, amongst other things, the change in name of that 
Committee to the Standards Committee along with revisions to the 
Authority’s approved Code of Conduct and associated guidance and 
procedures for the making of and handling of complaints.  These 
changes had been prompted by experience on operation of the new 
ethical standards regime as introduced by the Localism Act 2011. 

 

 

Page 7



 

 

Since that time, there have been two further Standards Committee 
hearings and, in January of this year, the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life published the findings of its review into local government 
ethical standards.   

This contains a number of “best practice” recommendations along with 
other recommendations the majority of which would require legislative 
change.  

This report now considers the Authority’s current regime in light of 
experience over the last twelve months and the contents of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life report and suggests areas where 
revisions might be beneficial. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in 
[...]
 to assure the Committee that the current framework introduced by the 
Localism Act was conducive to promoting and maintaining the standards expected by the 
public.   

3.1. The findings of the review were published by the Committee in January 2019.  The full 
report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life can be accessed by following the 
link below: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-
report 

 The report contains some 26 recommendations for amendments to the current legislative 
regime, the majority of which would require statutory change.  The report also identifies 
some 15 examples of best practice which the Committee expects should be 
implemented by local authorities.  

3.2. Appendix A to this report set out the Executive Summary of the Committee’s review 
report, together with the 26 recommendations and 15 best practice examples, annotated 
where relevant with considerations for this Authority. 

3.3. Specifically, the Committee is asked to consider whether it would wish to recommend to 
the Authority: 

 

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report


(a). that, in line with Recommendation 11, an indemnity be provided for Independent 
Person(s) and co-opted members (if appointed) of the Standards Committee to 
meet any reasonable costs incurred in securing appropriate legal advice and 
representation in respect of any civil or criminal proceedings that may arise from 
their involvement in Authority standards matters.  This indemnity would include a 
requirement that any expenditure incurred by the Authority under the indemnity be 
refunded in the event of a conviction that was not subsequently overturned on 
appeal.  

(b). that, in line with Best Practice recommendations 1 and 2, the Authority’s Code of 
Conduct be amended as follows: 

(i) the following definition of harassment be incorporated into paragraph 4.2(4): 

“harassment” may be defined as any unwanted behaviour which the 

individual subject to that behaviour finds offensive or which makes them 

feel intimidated or humiliated.  This can happen on its own or alongside 

other forms of discrimination.  Examples of unwanted behaviour include: 

 spoken or written words or abuse; 

 offensive tweets, e-mails or comments on social networking sites; 

 images and graffiti; 

 physical gestures;  

 facial expressions; and 

 jokes 

(ii) the following be inserted into the General Obligation paragraph of the Code 
(paragraph 4.1) (you must…): 

(6) comply and co-operate fully and openly in any formal standards 
investigation in which you are either the Subject Member or a witness. 

(iii) the following be inserted into paragraph 4.2 of the Code (you must not…) 

(10) make trivial or malicious allegations against a fellow Member (or 
Members) of the Authority. 

(c). that, in line with Best Practice recommendation 7, two Independent Persons 
should be appointed and the Clerk delegated authority to undertake the process 
for and make the appointments, with the term of office for the Independent 
Persons to be limited to three years, renewable once; 

(d). that Independent Persons be remunerated on the basis of £100 for each 
standards issue that they are involved in, in recognition of the associated time 
commitment. 

3.4. In recognition of Best Practice recommendation 6, the Committee is also recommended 
to approve that the Guidance on Making a Complaint be amended to insert the words 
(the Public Interest Test) after the “Other Assessment Criteria” sub-heading and 
amending the introductory paragraph to read: 

“If your complaint meets the above criteria, it may be that the Monitoring Officer, 
following consultation with the Independent Person, may still decide to take no further 
action in respect of your complaint if it is felt that further action would not be in the 
publ
[...]
om the full Standards Committee.  
This would provide for a timely, proportionate process. 

4.15. The Committee is invited to consider and determine one of the following options: 

Option A:  that instances where alleged code breaches have been the subject of 
investigation be determined by the full Standards Committee, with neither party (i.e. 
complainant and Subject Member) having a right of attendance; or 

Option B:  that instances where alleged code breaches have been the subject of an 
investigation be determined by a Hearings Panel comprising three Members and two 
co-opted members (subject to the Authority approving the appointment of such 
members) selected by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Committee 
Chair from the full Standards Committee. 

Page 14



4.16. It is recommended that: 

(a). should Option A be preferred, the revised arrangements should come into 
effect for any complaints received after the date of this Committee meeting;  or 

(b). should Option B be preferred, the revised arrangements should come into 
effect  for any complaints received after the date of this Committee meeting, 
initially with a Hearing Panel comprising three Members of the Standards 
Committee, selected by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 
Committee Chair from the full Standards Committee; with the Hearing Panel to 
be expanded subsequently to include two co-opted members, subject to the 
Authority approving the appointment of such members and to the appointments 
having been made.   

4.17. It is also recommended that, irrespective of which Option at 4.15 above is determined, 
the complaints handling arrangements be amended as follows: 

(a). for those instances where a formal investigation report concludes that there is no 
breach of the code and/or no sanction is recommended, the Monitoring Officer 
should be delegated authority to determine the matter following consultation with 
the Independent Person; 

(b). for all cases where a complaint has been subject to formal investigation, then the 
Monitoring Officer should produce and publish on the Authority’s website, as soon 
as possible, a Decision Notice including a brief statement of the facts, the 
provisions of the Code engaged by the allegations, the view of the Independent 
Person, the reasoning of the decision maker and any sanction (or other action) 
applied; 

(c). that the Clerk be authorised: 

(i) to revise the current Guidance on Making a Complaint to produce two 
separate documents (a Guide to Making a Complaint; and Procedures to 
be Followed on Receipt of a Complaint), both to be published on the 
website; and 

(ii) to amend the Procedures document to reflect the new arrangements as 
determined at paragraphs 4.15 and 4.17 above. 

5. CONCLUSION 

5.1. The Committee is invited to consider the contents of this report and determine: 

 what, if any changes, it would wish to recommend to the Authority to the Code of 
Members’ Conduct; and 

 what, if any, changes it would wish to make in relation to the required 
arrangements for dealing with allegations of breaches of the approved Code. 

MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Corporate Services 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A TO REPORT SC/19/1

Executive summary
Local government impacts the lives of citizens every day. Local authorities are responsible for a 
wide range of important services: social care, education, housing, planning and waste collection, as 
well as services such as licensing, registering births, marriages and deaths, and pest control. Their 
proximity to local people means that their decisions can directly affect citizens’ quality of life.
High standards of conduct in local government are therefore needed to protect the integrity of 
decision-making, maintain public confidence, and safeguard local democracy.
Our evidence supports the view that the vast majority of councillors and officers maintain high 
standards of conduct. There is, however
[...]
 fixed at two years, renewable once.

9.

The Local Government Transparency Code should 
be updated to provide that the view of the 
Independent Person in relation to a decision on 
which they are consulted should be formally 
recorded in any decision notice or minutes.

Government

COMMENT

As a matter of good practice, the Authority could determine that this should happen in any event.  
In recent previous hearings, the view of the Independent Person has been recorded in the 
minutes.

10.

A local authority should only be able to suspend a 
councillor where the authority’s Independent Person 
agrees both with the finding of a breach and that 
suspending the councillor would be a proportionate 
sanction.

Government

Page 21



Number Recommendation Responsible Body

11.

Local authorities should provide legal indemnity to 
Independent Persons if their views or advice are 
disclosed. The government should require this 
through secondary legislation if needed.

Government/all local authorities

COMMENT

This Authority has, since its establishment, had in place an indemnity for officers and Members 
against reasonable costs which may be incurred in securing appropriate legal advice and 
representation in respect of civil or criminal proceedings.  This indemnity extends to defending a 
claim for defamation.  It is considered that the Authority could (using Section 5A of the Fire & 
Rescue Services Act 2004 [as inserted by the Localism Act 2011]) provide Independent Person(s) 
(and co-opted members) with a similar indemnity.

12.

Local authorities should be given the discretionary 
power to establish a decision-making standards 
committee with voting independent members and 
voting members from dependent parishes, to decide 
on allegations and impose sanctions.

Government

13.

Councillors should be given the right to appeal to 
the Local Government Ombudsman if their local 
authority imposes a period of suspension for 
breaching the code of conduct.

Government

14
[...]
ive or which makes them feel intimidated or humiliated.  This can 
happen on its own or alongside other forms of discrimination.  Examples of unwanted 
behaviour include:

 spoken or written words or abuse;

 offensive tweets, e-mails or comments on social networking sites;

 images and graffiti;

 physical gestures; 

 facial expressions; and

 jokes

Best practice 2: Councils should include provisions in their code of conduct requiring councillors 
to comply with any formal standards investigation, and prohibiting trivial or malicious allegations by 
councillors.

COMMENT
The Authority’s current Code does not contain such provisions at present, albeit that the 
procedures for dealing with complaints provides for the Monitoring Officer, following consultation 
with the Independent Person, to decide to take no further action on a complaint if it is considered 
that the complaint appears to be simply malicious, politically motivated or “tit-for-tat”.
It is felt that the Authority’s Code should be amended to include the following as an additional 
General Obligation to paragraph 4.1 (you must….):

(6) comply and co-operate fully and openly in any formal standards investigation in which 
you are either the Subject Member or a witness.

The Authority’s Code could be amended to include the following as an addition to paragraph 4.2 
(you must not….)

(10) make trivial or malicious allegations against a fellow Member (or Members) of the 
Authority.

It should be noted, though, that inclusion of these issues in the Code will mean that any perceived 
breach of these provisions will of itself be, on the face of it, a breach of the Code of Conduct.

Page 24



Best practice 3: Principal authorities should review their code of conduct each year and regularly 
seek, where possible, the views of the public, community organisations and neighbouring 
authorities.

COMMENT
This Authority reviews its Code annually and in consultation with neighbouring authorities as 
necessary to seek to ensure consistency of practice.  Views of the public or community 
organisations are not sought at present.  

Best practice 4: An authority’s code should be readily accessible to both councillors and the 
public, in a prominent position on a council’s website and available in council premises.

COMMENT
Both the Authority Code and guidance on making a complaint are readily accessible (in 3 clicks) 
from the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service) website Home Page. 

Best practice 5: Local authorities should update their gifts and hospitality register at least once per 
quarter, and publish it in an accessible format, such as CSV.

COMMENT
The Authority currently publishes its Gifts and Hospitality register on its website and this is updated 
as required.  At present, though, it is not in an accessible format, but this will be explored.

Best practice 6: Councils should publish a clear and straightforward public interest test against 
which allegations are filtered.

COMMENT
The Authority’s current Guidance on Making a Complaint currently identifies criteria against which 
allegations are initially filtered. These are based on criteria used by the former Standards Board for 
England to filter allegations and identify those instances when it would not be in the public interest 
to take action in relation to any complaint received. 
It is suggested, though, that the Guidance could be amended to include the words (the Public 
Interest Test) after the “Other Assessment Criteria” sub-heading and then amending the 
introductory paragraph to read “If your complaint meets the above criteria, it may be that the 
Monitoring Officer, following consultation with the Independent Person, may still decide to take no 
further action in respect of your complaint if it is felt that further action would not be in the public 
interest.  This is likely to be the case where one or more of the following applies:”

Best practice 7: Local authorities should have access to 
[...]
e either no breach of the code is found and/or no sanction is recommended, then the 
Monitoring Officer should be delegated authority to determine the matter following consultation with 
the Independent Person.  It is also recommended that, for all cases where a complaint has been 
subject to formal investigation, then the Monitoring Officer should produce and publish on the 
Authority’s website, as soon as possible, a Decision Notice including a brief statement of the facts, 
the provisions of the Code engaged by the allegations, the view of the Independent Person, the 
reasoning of the decision maker and any sanction (or other action) applied.

Best practice 10: A local authority should have straightforward and accessible guidance on its 
website on how to make a complaint under the code of conduct, the process for handling 
complaints, and estimated timescales for investigations and outcomes.

COMMENT
The Authority’s Guidance on Making a Complaint (which includes the process for handling 
complaints and estimated timescales) is published on the Service website.

Best practice 11: Formal standards complaints about the conduct of a parish councillor towards a 
clerk should be made by the chair or by the parish council as a whole, rather than the clerk in all 
but exceptional circumstances.

COMMENT
Not applicable to this Authority

Page 26



Best practice 12: Monitoring Officers’ roles should include providing advice, support and 
management of investigations and adjudications on alleged breaches to parish councils within the 
remit of the principal authority. They should be provided with adequate training, corporate support 
and resources to undertake this work.

COMMENT
Not applicable to this Authority

Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address any conflicts of 
interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps should include asking the 
Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake the investig
[...]
, then – after any 
internal investigation felt necessary to establish the facts of the case – it may be 
referred to the police (together with the outcome of any internal investigation so 
conducted) to determine the matter.  You will be notified of this.

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Review of Code of Conduct and Complaints Guidance
	Appendix A to Report SC/19/1
	Appendix B to Report SC/19/1
	Appendix C to Report SC/19/1




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

8 April 2019 

Present:
Councillors Thomas (Chair), Bown, Drean, Redman and Trail BEM.

Also in attendance:
Councillor Randall Johnson.

Apologies:
Councillors Ellery and Prowse.

* SC/10  Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 be signed as 
a correct record.

SC/11  Review of Code of Conduct and Complaints Guidance
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (SC/19/1) 
on proposed revisions to the Authority’s Code of Conduct, its arrangements for 
dealing with alleged breaches of the Code and the associated guidance documents 
for making a complaint and outlining the complaints process followed.  
The review had been prompted by publication of the findings by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life following its review of local government ethical standards as 
introduced by the Localism Act 2011; and by a local review in light of recent 
experience in dealing with complaints.  
The review report by the Committee on Standards in Public Life contained a number 
of recommended changes to the legislation for ethical standards along with a number 
of “best practice” recommendations that all public authorities were encouraged to 
adopt.  While the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority arrangements already 
complied with the majority of the best practice recommendations, the report proposed 
amendments to give effect to those recommendations not currently addressed.  
Stemming from the more local review, the report identified possible changes both to 
the composition of the Standards Committee and arrangements for dealing with 
complaints which had been subject to investigation.
RESOLVED

(a). that the Authority be recommended:
(i) to delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to undertake a process 

for and determine the appointment of two Independent Persons (as 
required by the Localism Act), with the term of office for each 
Independent Person to be limited to two years, renewable once;

(ii) to approve remuneration for the Independent Persons on the basis of 
£100 for each standards issue they are involved in;



(iii) to grant an indemnity for the Independent Person(s) required by the 
Localism Act, in line with the Authority’s indemnity for officers and 
Members, to meet any reasonable costs incurred in securing 
appropriate legal advice and representation in respect of any civil or 
criminal proceedings that may arise from their involvement in 
Authority standards matters – this indemnity to include the 
requirement that any expenditure incurred by the Authority under the 
indemnity be refunded in the event of any court sanction not 
subsequently overturned on appeal;

(iv) to amend the Approved Code of Members’ Conduct by:
A. incorporating the following definition of harassment in 

paragraph 2.4:
“harassment” may be defined as any unwanted behaviour 
which the individual subject to that behaviour finds offensive 
or which makes them feel intimidated or humiliated.  This can 
happen on its own or alongside other forms of discrimination.  
Examples of unwanted behaviour include:

 spoken or written words or abuse;

 offensive tweets, e-mails or comments on social 
networking sites;

 images and graffiti;

 physical gestures;

 facial expressions; and

 jokes;
B. inserting the following into the General Obligations paragraph 

of the Code (paragraph 4.1)(you must…)
(6) comply and co-operate fully and openly in any formal 
standards investigation in which you are either the Subject 
Member or a witness;

C. inserting the following into paragraph 4.2 of the Code (you 
must not…)
(10) make trivial or malicious allegations against a fellow 
Member (or Members) of the Authority;

(b). that the Guidance on Making a Complaint be amended by adding the 
words (the Public Interest Test) to the “Other Assessment Criteria” sub-
heading and amending the introductory paragraph of this sub-section to 
read “If your complaint meets the above criteria, the Monitoring Officer 
(following consultation with the Independent Person) may still decide to 
take no further action in respect of your complaint if it is felt that further 
action would not be in the public interest.  This is likely to be the case 
where one or more of the following applies:”

(c). that the complaints handling arrangements be amended as follows in 
relation to complaints that have been subject to investigation:



(i) for those instances where an investigation concludes a breach of the 
Code and indicative sanctions, the matter be determined by a 
Hearings Panel comprising five Members of the Standards Committee 
selected by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Committee 
Chair;

(ii) for those instances where an investigation concludes no breach of the 
Code or where the recommendation is for no further action, the 
Monitoring Officer be delegated authority to determine the matter 
following consultation with the Independent Person; and

(iii) for all cases where a complaint has been subject to investigation, the 
Monitoring Officer should produce and publish on the Authority’s 
website as soon as possible after the matter has been determined a 
Decision Notice setting out a brief statement of the facts, the 
provisions of the Code engaged by the allegations, the view of the 
Independent Person, the reasoning of the decision maker and any 
sanction (or other action) applied.  In the case of investigation reports 
where it is determined that there has been no breach of the Code, 
then the Subject Member concerned will not be named in the resulting 
Decision Notice;

(d). that the revised arrangements at (c) above take effect for all complaints 
received from the date of this meeting (i.e. from 8 April 2019);

(e). that the Clerk be authorised to:
(i) revise the current Guidance on Making a Complaint to produce two 

separate documents (a Guide to Making a Complaint; and Procedures 
to be Followed on Receipt of a Complaint), both to be published on 
the website; and

(ii) amend the Procedures document to reflect the new arrangements as 
set out at (c) above.

(SEE ALSO MINUTE SC/12 BELOW).

* SC/12  Hearing Process - Right of Representation
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (SC/19/2) 
on issues relating to representation by Subject Members at hearings to determine 
Code of Conduct breaches and sanctions.
Previous hearing procedures used by the Authority had been adopted from those 
formerly used by the Standards Board for England.  The former regime, however, 
had the ability to impose significant sanctions (e.g. suspending a Member) which 
were no longer available.  Consequently, it was felt that the hearing and pre-hearing 
processes and explanatory documentation should be amended to provide a more 
proportionate approach.
RESOLVED that the pre-hearing and hearing process and associated explanatory 
documentation be amended to indicate that a Subject Member may be accompanied 
at hearings.
(SEE ALSO MINUTE SC/11 ABOVE)

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.55 am


